STATE ELECTION COMMISSION HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO.2, **SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA**

0

IMMEDIATE

No.SEC/1ME/2018/ 4049

Dated: 29 June, 2018

То

The Principal Secretary to Government, Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Chandigarh

Statutory consultation for the conduct of the General Subject:-Elections of Municipal Corporation, Hisar & Rohtak and Municipal Committee, Jakhal Mandi (Fatehabad) and Pundri (Kaithal).

Sir,

I am directed to refer to refer to the subject cited above and to inform you that the Commission vide its D.O. No. SEC/ME/SA/2018/1934 dated 22.03.2018 had made the request to notify the delimitation of wards of the seven Municipal Corporations i.e. Ambala, Hisar, Karnal, Panchkula, Panipat, Rohtak & Yamuna Nagar and of one Municipal Committee, Jakhal Mandi (Fatehabad) before 15th April, 2018 and Municipal Corporation, Sonepat, Municipal Committee Pundri (Kaithal) & Ismailabad (Kurukshetra) before 15th May, 2018, so that Commission may initiate the election process of these municipalities by 16th April, 2018 and 16th May, 2018. But, it is a matter of great concern that till date the delimitation of wards of only two Municipal Corporations i.e. Hisar & Rohtak and two Municipal Committees i.e. Jakhal Mandi (Fatehabad) & Pundri (Kaithal), have been made.

In view of the wardbandi notifications of the Government, the 2. Commission has issued programme for the preparation of the electoral rolls of According to the these municipalities on 29.05.2018 and 25.06.2018. programmes, the work pertaining to the preparation of the electoral rolls of

Municipal Corporation, Hisar & Rohtak and of Municipal Committee, Jakhal Mandi shall be completed on 18.07.2018 and of Municipal Committee, Pundri on 14.08.2017. Thereafter, schedule for the conduct of the elections of all these municipalities shall be issued by the Commission after consultation with the Government under Section 9 (2) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and Section 3 A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973.

3. I am, therefore, directed to request you to accord the consent of the State Govt. under Section 9 (2) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 to conduct the General Elections of Municipal Corporation, Hisar & Rohtak and under Section 3 A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 to conduct the General Elections of Municipal Committee Jakhal Mandi (Fatehabad) & Pundri (Kaithal), at the earliest possible. The elections of these municipalities shall be conducted by this Commission within a period of 60 days from the receipt of concurrence from the Government.

Yours faithfully,

(Parmal Singh) HC Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/IME/2018/ 4043

C.)Userskiel/Desktop/General Election/Consultancy for the conduct of Municipal Elections, 2018.doc

Dated: **?**9 June, 2018

A copy is forwarded to the Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula for information and immediate necessary action in the matter.

(Parmal Singh) Of C Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryanala



Scanned by CamScanner